Bank loans at floating rates 196,728 226,412
Bank loans at fixed rates 216,881 216,153
Total at the end of the year 413,609 442,565

FI
RS

T
RE

A
L

ES
TA

TE
 I

N
V

ES
TM

EN
T

TR
U

ST

107

A
n

n
u

a
l

Re
po

rt
 2

0
1

6

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016

27.	 Financial instruments: information on financial risks (continued)

27E.	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 A hypothetical change of 50 basis points (2015: 50 basis points) in interest rates with all variables including
foreign exchange rates held constant, would increase (decrease) the total return by the amounts below:

27F.	 Foreign currency risk

	 Analysis of the significant amounts denominated in non-functional currency:

	 Sensitivity analysis: A hypothetical 10% (2015: 10%) strengthening in the exchange rate of the functional
currency, Singapore dollar, against the US dollar, with all other variables held constant would have a favourable
effect on post-tax profit of S$2,014,000 (2015: S$1,967,000). For similar rate weakening of the functional
currency against the relevant foreign currency above, there would be comparable impact in the opposite
direction on the profit or loss.

2016 2015
S$’000 S$’000

Financial liabilities:
US Dollar
Borrowings 20,135 19,674

Statement of
Total Return

50 basis
points

increase

50 basis
points

decrease
S$’000 S$’000

Group and Trust
2016
Borrowings (1,077) 1,077
Interest rate swaps 879 (879)
Net (decrease) increase (198) 198

2015
Borrowings (950) 950
Interest rate swaps 838 (838)
Net (decrease) increase (112) 112

FI
RS

T
RE

A
L

ES
TA

TE
 I

N
V

ES
TM

EN
T

TR
U

ST

108

A
n

n
u

a
l

Re
po

rt
 2

0
1

6

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016

28.	 Capital commitments

	 Estimated amounts committed at the end of the reporting year for future capital expenditure but not
recognised in the financial statements are as follows:

	 The above commitment pertains to the asset-enhancement transaction in relation to Siloam Hospitals
Surabaya (“SHS”). The above commitment excludes the interest income earned from progress payments at
6% per annum, till 2019.

	 The transaction is a joint arrangement and asset swap with PT Saputra Karya (“PT SK”) (a limited liability